

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRADLEY BOARDMAN, a Washington Individual  
Provider, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAY R. INSLEE, Governor of the State of  
Washington, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SUSAN K. STAHLFELD	PAUL D. CLEMENT
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Pier 70	ERIN E. MURPHY
2801 Alaskan Way, Ste 300	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
Seattle, WA 98121	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
CALEB JON F. VANDENBOS	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
FREEDOM	Washington, DC 20004
FOUNDATION	(202) 389-5000
P.O. Box 552	paul.clement@kirkland.com
Olympia, WA 98507	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 19, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. District Court Proceedings.....	11
D. Ninth Circuit Proceedings .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions Condemning Viewpoint Discrimination And Is Profoundly Wrong.....	17
A. Initiative 1501 Is a Case Study In Forbidden Viewpoint Discrimination .....	18
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Contrary Conclusion Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Precedent .....	24
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions From Other Courts Of Appeals.....	30
III. This Case Is Exceptionally Important.....	33

CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , No. 19-35113 (Oct. 22, 2020).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, <i>Boardman v.</i> <i>Inslee</i> No. C17-5255 (Jan. 10, 2019) .....	App-90
Appendix C	
Relevant Constitutional Provision and Legislative Material .....	App-127
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	App-127
Seniors and Vulnerable Individuals’ Safety and Financial Crimes Prevention Act, 2017 Wash. Legis. Serv., ch. 4, I.M. No. 1501 .....	App-127

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	23
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C.</i> <i>v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 340 (2009).....	19, 22, 27, 28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019).....	33
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t</i> <i>v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017).....	29
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	20
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	19, 33

<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n</i> <i>v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	12, 25, 26
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	3, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19, 27, 30, 36
<i>Rosenberger</i> <i>v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19, 29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southworth</i> <i>v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Turning Point USA at Ark. State Univ.</i> <i>v. Rhodes</i> , 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020).....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. §618 .....	4
42 U.S.C. §1396n(c) .....	4
42 U.S.C. §9858 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	4
Cal. Gov’t Code §3556.....	35
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 150E, §5A .....	35
Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens. §3-307 .....	35
N.J. Stat. Ann. §34:13A-5.13.....	35
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law §208 .....	35
Wash. Admin. Code §391-25-051(2).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code §2.56.645(1).....	21

Wash. Rev. Code §41.56.028(1) .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code §41.56.028(2) .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code §41.56.030(7) .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code §41.56.030(9) .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code §41.56.070 .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code §41.56.080 .....	21
Wash. Rev. Code §42.56.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code §42.56.640(1) .....	8
Wash. Rev. Code §42.56.640(2) .....	8
Wash. Rev. Code §43.17.410 .....	8, 21
Wash. Rev. Code §74.39A.240(3) .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code §74.39A.270(1) .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code §74.39A.270(2) .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code §74.39A.270(5) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Nicole B. Cásarez, <i>Public Forums, Selective Subsidies, and Shifting Standards of Viewpoint Discrimination</i> , 64 Alb. L. Rev. 501 (2000) .....	28
Daniel DiSalvo, <i>The Future of Public- Employee Unions</i> , Nat'l Affairs (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3b8zaSg">https://bit.ly/3b8zaSg</a> .....	35
Kelly Dwyer et al., <i>Key Cross-State Variations in CCDF Policies as of October 1, 2019: The CCDF Policies Database Book of Tables (Dec. 2020)</i> .....	4
Steven G. Gey, <i>Reopening the Public Forum- From Sidewalks to Cyberspace</i> , 58 Ohio St. L.J. 1535 (1998) .....	28

<i>In Response to Janus Decision, Governor Cuomo Signs Executive Order to Protect Union Members From Harassment and Intimidation, Office of the Governor (June 27, 2018), <a href="https://on.ny.gov/3cqWuKv">https://on.ny.gov/3cqWuKv</a> .....</i>	35
Michael Kagan, <i>Speaker Discrimination: The Next Frontier of Free Speech</i> , 42 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 765 (2015) .....	28
Karen E. Lynch, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Child Care Entitlement to States</i> (July 18, 2019) .....	4
Karen E. Lynch, Cong. Res. Serv., RL30785, <i>The Childcare and Development Block Grant: Background and Funding</i> (Sept. 17, 2014) .....	4
MaryBeth Musumeci et al., Kaiser Family Found., <i>Key State Policy Choices About Medicaid Home and Community-Based Services</i> (Feb. 2020) .....	4
N.Y. Exec. Order 183 (June 27, 2018), <a href="https://on.ny.gov/3cHU5ef">https://on.ny.gov/3cHU5ef</a> .....	34
